more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and the criminal penalty herein prescribed shall be cumulative for each animal involved in such violation.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1917.

No. 76, A.]

[Published July 3, 1917.

CHAPTER 549

AN ACT to amend section 35.24 of the statutes, relating to public printing and documents.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 35.24 of the statutes is amended to read: 35.24 It is the duty of the * * * printing board to compile and prepare biennially printer's copy for a book to be denominated "Wisconsin Blue Book," which shall contain lists of senators and assemblymen and employes of each house, and statistical and other information of the same general character as that heretofore published in the blue book of Wisconsin, but so selected and condensed as will limit the number of pages to eight hundred or less. In making such selection of matter board is directed to consult freely with the state superintendent and the superintendent of the state historical • • board shall deliver said printer's copy state printer not later than the thirtieth day to the of January in each odd-numbered year * * together with a proper order for the printing of an edition thereof, to be printed and delivered not later than the fifteenth day of July of the same year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1917.

No. 587, A.]

[Published July 3, 1917

CHAPTER 550

AN ACT to create sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—20, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to the practice of chiropody, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nine new sections are added to the statutes to read: Section 1435f—12. The practice of chiropody is defined 57—L.

as follows: The mechanical or surgical treatment of abnormal nails, all superficial excrescences occurring on the hands and feet such as corns, warts and callouses, and the treatment of fissures and bunions, but shall not include the right to operate upon the hands and feet for congenital or acquired deformities, or for conditions requiring the use of an anaesthetic other than local, or incisions involving structures below the level of the true skin.

Section 1435f—13. No person shall practice the branch of medicine known as chiropody, as herein defined, unless duly registered so to do by the Wisconsin state board of medical examiners. Every person who at the time of the passage and publication of this act shall be actually engaged in the practice of chiropody in this state and shall have been so engaged in said practice for at least one year, and who shall within six months after such passage and publication make a written application endorsed, under oath, by two licensed physicians, attesting the good moral and professional character of the applicant shall, if the evidence of such good moral and professional character of the applicant is satisfactory to the board, receive a certificate of registration to practice chiropody upon the payment to said board of a fee of ten dollars.

Section 1435f-14. All persons not entitled to be registered under the provisions of section 1435f-13 and desiring to practice chiropody in this state, shall apply to said board for a certificate of registration by examination; such applicant shall file with the secretary of said board a written application on forms provided by said board, together with satisfactory proof that the applicant is more than twenty-one years of age, is of good moral character, has received a preliminary education equivalent to the completion of an approved one year course in an accredited high school and that he has completed in a scientific or professional school or college an adequate course in anatomy and physiology of the feet, therapeutic chemistry, minor surgery and bandaging pertaining to the ailments of the Each applicant shall pay to the secretary of the board a fee of twenty dollars at the time of filing said application and present himself for examination at the first meeting of the board after such application at which examinations are to be held; such fee shall not be refunded unless from sickness, or other good cause appearing to the satisfaction of the board, such applicant was prevented from attending and completing such examination; further or subsequent examinations under such

application may be given to applicants in the discretion of the board without payment of additional fee. After such examination the board 'shall, if it find the applicant qualified, grant a certificate of registration to said applicant and all persons receiving certificates of registration shall be entitled to designate themselves as registered chiropodists and to use the title "R. C."

Section 1435f—15. All examinations shall be written in the English language, but the board, in its discretion, may supplement such written examinations by oral examinations; the examination shall be in the following subjects, namely, anatomy and physiology of the feet, therapeutic chemistry, minor surgery and bandaging pertaining to the ailments of the feet, not including the amputation of such members or of any part thereof; all examinations shall be both scientific and practical and of sufficient severity to test the fitness of the applicant to practice chiropody. This examination, or any part thereof, may be conducted under the supervision of the board by a registered chiropodist, selected by the board, the person so selected to conduct such examination to receive for said services the same compensation received by the members of the board.

Section 1435f—16. The certificate of registration granted to any persons under the provisions of this act may be revoked in the manner provided for by section 1436e of the statutes for any of the following causes: chronic and persistent inebriety; habitual addiction to the use of morphine, opium, cocaine or other drugs having a similar effect; conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude; and where any person shall present to the board any diploma, license or certificate that shall have been illegally obtained, or that shall have been signed or issued unlawfully or under fraudulent representation.

Section 1435f—17. Every person receiving a certificate of registration under the provisions of this act shall record the same with the county clerk of any county in which said person shall practice, in accordance with the provisions of section 1435f, of the statutes.

Section 1435f—18. Nothing in this act shall be construed to prohibit a duly licensed physician from treating diseases or ailments of the feet or a lawfully qualified chiropodist residing in another state meeting registered chiropodists in this state in consultation.

Section 1435f—19. Any person practicing or holding himself out to the public as practicing chiropody not being at the time

of said practice or holding out legally registered to practice as such in this state, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable upon conviction of a first offense by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, and upon conviction of a subsequent offense by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred and fifty dollars, or by imprisonment of not less than six months, or by both fine and imprisonment.

Section 1435f—20. Any person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, nor more than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment, for not less than thirty days, nor more than six months, or by both fine and imprisonment, who

- (1) Shall sell or barter, or offer to sell or barter, any diploma or document conferring or purporting to confer any chiropodist degree, or any certificate or transcript, made or purporting to be made, pursuant to the laws regulating the license and registration of chiropodists; or
- (2) Shall purchase or procure by barter any such diploma, certificate or transcript, with intent that the same shall be used as evidence of the holder's qualification to practice chiropody, or in fraud of the laws regulating such practice; or
- (3) Shall with fraudulent intent, alter in a material regard any such diploma, certificate or transcript; or
- (4) Shall use or attempt to use any such diploma, certificate or transcript which has been purchased, fraudulently issued, counterfeited or materially altered, either as a license or color of license to practice chiropody, or in order to procure registration as a chiropodist; or
- (5) Shall practice chiropody under a false or assumed name; or
- (6) Shall assume any title or append any letters to his or her name with the intent to represent falsely that he has received a chiropodist degree or certificate of registration.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1917.